

Court No. - 44

Case :- CRIMINAL APPEAL No. - 7645 of 2017

Appellant :- Irfan And 2 Others

Respondent :- State of U.P.

Counsel for Appellant :- Nazrul Islam Jafri, Najakat Ali, Rajrshi Gupta, Rizwan Ahamad, Swati Agrawal Srivastava

Counsel for Respondent :- G.A., Zafar Abbas, Zafeer Ahmad

Hon'ble Dr. Kaushal Jayendra Thaker, J.

Hon'ble Umesh Chandra Sharma, J.

We cancel the bail of appellant no.1, Irfan and appellant no.3, Saleem as Sri Rizwan Ahamad and Sri Najakat Ali, learned counsel for the aforesaid two accused-appellants have persistently remained absent.

List this matter on 12.07.2023 for final disposal.

Issue non-bailable warrants to the aforesaid two accused except appellant no.2 who is represented by Smt. Swati Agrawal Srivastava, learned counsel and is in jail. We request the counsel for the State to get jail report regarding respondent no.2.

We record the statement of Sri Rajrshi Gupta that he is no longer appearing in this matter.

Order Date :- 5.7.2023

Shahroz